
Issued Monday, 6 November 2023 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Monday, 6 November 2023 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee, please treat this 
as your summons to attend a meeting on Tuesday, 14 November 2023 at 10.30 am in the 
Committee Room, Town Hall, Matlock DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Paul Wilson 
Chief Executive 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
Proposal that a Member of the Sub-Committee be elected Chairman. 
 
3. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
At this point the Committee will consider excluding the public and press in order to At this 
point the Committee will consider excluding the public and press in order to consider its 
decision in private in accordance with the Hearing procedure. 
 
5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FORM THE CHIEF 

OFFICER OF POLICE FOR DERBYSHIRE - BULAN BAR AND NIGHTCLUB 
(Pages 3 - 148) 

 
This report informs the Committee of an application received for a Review of a Premises 
Licence.  The application is made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, by the Chief 
Officer of Police for Derbyshire, for a Review of the Premises Licence held by Luke 
Jonathan Taylor in respect of Bulan (Bar and Nightclub) located at 119 Dale Road, 
Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3LU. 

The application seeks a reduction in the hours of operation for the premises and 
modification to the schedule of conditions attached to the current premises licence – 
Licence Number DDPLN/1715.  The applicant considers that one or more of the licensing 
objectives are being undermined as a result of the way in which the premises is currently 
being operated. 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the application and the representations received 
during the 28-day advertisement period.  Representations have been received both in 
support of the Chief Officer of Police’s application, and others in support of the Premises 
Licence Holder. 

 
 
Members of the Committee Nominated to hear this Appeal: 
 
Councillors Peter Dobbs, Susan Hobson and Mark Wakeman 
 
 
NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


       OPEN 
LICENSING AND APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee – 14 November 2023 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Section 51 
Application for Review of a Premises Licence from the Chief Officer of 
Police for Derbyshire 
Bulan Bar and Nightclub, 119 Dale Road, Matlock, DE4 3LU 
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Eileen Tierney, Licensing Manager 
01629 761374 or eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected 
Matlock West 
 
Report Summary 
 
This report informs the Committee of an application received for a Review of a Premises 
Licence.  The application is made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, by the Chief 
Officer of Police for Derbyshire, for a Review of the Premises Licence held by Luke 
Jonathan Taylor in respect of Bulan (Bar and Nightclub) located at 119 Dale Road, Matlock, 
Derbyshire, DE4 3LU. 

The application seeks a reduction in the hours of operation for the premises and 
modification to the schedule of conditions attached to the current premises licence – 
Licence Number DDPLN/1715.  The applicant considers that one or more of the licensing 
objectives are being undermined as a result of the way in which the premises is currently 
being operated. 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the application and the representations received 
during the 28-day advertisement period.  Representations have been received both in 
support of the Chief Officer of Police’s application, and others in support of the Premises 
Licence Holder.  

Recommendations 
That the application received from the Chief Officer of Police for Derbyshire for a Review of 
the Premises Licence held by Luke Jonathan Taylor for Bulan Bar and Nightclub, 119 Dale 
Road, Matlock, DE4 3LU, be determined. 
 
List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Application for a Review of Premises Licence  
Appendix 2 - Supporting evidence from Chief Officer of Police  
Appendix 3 - Comments from Responsible Authorities 
Appendix 4 - Representations from Other Persons 
Appendix 5 - Review Hearing Procedure 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Background Papers 
 
Licensing Act 2003 and amended Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (August 2023) 
Derbyshire Dales District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (January 2021-2026)  
Police Letter of Authorisation from the Chief Constable 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1  The Application 
 
1.1 On 14 August 2023, an application submitted by PC Lora Holdgate on behalf of the 

the Chief Officer of Police Derbyshire was received by the Licensing Authority .for a 
review of the premises licence held in respect of Bulan Bar & Nightclub, 119 Dale 
Road, Matlock, DE43LU. 

 
  The application is reproduced in full in Appendix 1.  The supporting evidence is 

reproduced in Appendix 2. 
 
  The CCTV footage which forms part of the Police evidence and has been disclosed 

to the premises licence holder and his solicitor, will be shown during the Hearing. 
 
  A copy of the current premises licence for Bulan and the schedule of conditions 

proposed by the Police are both detailed in the supporting documents in Appendix 2. 
 
1.2 Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act states that at any stage 

following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, such as the Police 
Authority, Environmental Health, Trading Standards etc or any Other Person (defined 
as local residents/businesses or anyone who is affected by the licence) may ask the 
Licensing Authority to review the premises licence because of matters arising at the 
premises which could lead to the undermining of the four licensing objectives.  
 

1.3 The Licensing Objectives 
 
  The four licensing objectives specified in the Licensing Act 2003 are: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder;  
• public safety;  
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

 
1.4 In accordance with section 52(2) of the Act, when an application for a review is 

received the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and 
any relevant representations. The Committee must take whatever action is 
considered appropriate to safeguard the promotion of these licensing objectives.  

 
4



 
 
 
 
1.5  Grounds for Review of the Premises Licence held in respect of Bulan  

  It is the view of the Chief Officer of Police that the Crime and Disorder, the Public 
Safety and th
[...]
re also received in support of the Police application from the 3 

Ward Members (local councillors) for the area, and the Council’s Community Safety 
Lead Officer.  

 
  These representations are produced at Appendix 4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 
 
    
2  The Hearing 
 
2.1   The Sub-Committee consists of 3 Members drawn from the full Licensing and 

Appeals Committee. The Members are Councillors Peter Dobbs, Susan Hobson, 
Mark Wakeman.  

 
2.2  The Sub-Committee will be advised by Kerry France, Legal Services, and the report 

will be introduced by Eileen Tierney, Licensing Manager. 
 
2.3  A copy of the procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee is set out in               

Appendix 5, for information. 
 
2.4 In making its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee will have regard to the 

legislation, the statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and to the District Council’s most current Licensing Policy Statement 
republished under section 5 of the 2003 Act, in 2021. (The Policy will be reviewed 
and republished no later than January 2026). 

 
2.5 In making its decision, the Licensing sub-Committee, having regard to the application 

and the representations, will take such steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
  The steps are:  
 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;  
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;  
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor;  
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
(e) to revoke the licence; and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are 
modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition added.  
 
In accordance with section 52(6) of the Act, if the authority takes measures to modify 
conditions or exclude licensable activities from the licence, it may stipulate that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 
[...]
the rear of the
premises must be self-closing. The structure of the site must allow for two
sets of self-closing doors with a sufficient lobby in between to prevent noise
escape. The self-closing doors must not be opened unless for access and
egress to the smoking area.
 
NEW Condition) the perimeter of the smoking area must be secure. The
access and egress from this location must only be used in case of
emergency and not for members of the public accessing and egressing the
site.  
 
NEW Condition) An SIA door supervisor or nominated member of staff must
oversee outdoor activities on the front of the premises, and within the rear
smoking area at times when SIA door supervisors are required on the
premises.
 
NEW Condition) The consumption of Alcohol or other drinks and substances

111

mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:David.Cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.hulley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.Goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk














is not permitted within the rear smoking area, or outside the front of the
premises on the street / pavement i.e. no external areas.
 
C) Amended - Adequate noise insulation shall be maintained to the satisfaction of
the Environmental Health Service
 
D) NEW Condition) The CCTV system shall cover the smoking areas at the
rear of the property, and areas outside of the front of the property
 
Then Page 6 Paragraph 4 The Prevention of Public Nuisance
 
H) Agree with this amendment or removal if the new condition above is imposed.
 
Kind regards
 
David
 
David Cowley
Principal Environmental Health Officer
Regulatory Services
 

 
Town Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3NN
Tel: (01629) 761249
 
www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk | newsletter | map
 
 
 
 
From: Goodwill, Amanda <Amanda.Goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk> 
Sent: 03 October 2023 09:35
To: Licensing Inbox <LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Cc: Holdgate, Lora, 3278 <lora.holdgate@derbyshire.police.uk>; Hulley, Matthew
<matthew.hulley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>; Cowley, David
<David.Cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Police Review of Premises License for Bulan, 119 Dale Road, Matlock DE4 3LU
 
Dear Licensing
 
Further to the re-start of consultation on this matter, we have revisited our original
comments as cited and submitted below by colleagues Matthew Hulley and Dave
Cowley. As a Service our comments remain unchanged and I kindly request that
they are carried forward accordingly.
 
Regards
 

112

http://www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/
http://derbyshiredales.us2.list-manage2.com/subscribe?u=e7615856053b6538076c700c8&id=9064e552e4
https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?hl=en&q=de4+3nn&ie=UTF-8&hq=&hnear=0x487989726ead7f0d:0xb3cd2bd2663c4563,Matlock+DE4+3NN&gl=uk&ei=MQ7pUorkO4SAhAfngoFg&ved=0CGwQtgMwCg
mailto:Amanda.Goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:lora.holdgate@derbyshire.police.uk
mailto:matthew.hulley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:David.Cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Amanda
 
Amanda Goodwill
Environmental Health Manager
Telephone 01629 761316
amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
 
 

 
Town Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 3NN
www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk newsletter map
 

   
 
From: Cowley, David <David.Cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk> 
Sent: 11 September 2023 15:19
To: Goodwill, Amanda <Amanda.Goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Cc: Licensing Inbox <LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>; Holdgate, Lora, 3278
<lora.holdgate@derbyshire.police.uk>; Hulley, Matthew
<matthew.hulley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Police Review of Premises License for Bulan, 119 Dale Road, Matlock DE4 3LU
 
Dear Licensing
 
Further to the comments by Matthew Hulley Environmental Health Officer, the
service has provided advice and guidance to the operators of the premises
generally.
 
Having read the review information provided by Derbyshire Police, it would appear
the matters of concern relate to Crime and Disorder from the site. The
Environmental Health service has received 14 requests for service relating to this
premises, for matters we can investigate. This is namely noise from the premises
itself, rather than activities on the street. Activities on the street, and the general
behaviour of the public is a police matter, and the reason for this review.
 
Some of our investigations have been extensive and time consuming generally,
with site inspections and multiple contacts with the public and the site operators.
 
The issues surrounding this review appear to relate to the management of the site,
which requires improvement. It is important to note that service requests have
been received for other premises on Dale Road, relating to Noise and Crime and
Disorder.
 
Kind regards

David
 

113

mailto:amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
http://www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/
http://derbyshiredales.us2.list-manage2.com/subscribe?u=e7615856053b6538076c700c8&id=9064e552e4
https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?hl=en&q=de4+3nn&ie=UTF-8&hq=&hnear=0x487989726ead7f0d:0xb3cd2bd2663c4563,Matlock+DE4+3NN&gl=uk&ei=MQ7pUorkO4SAhAfngoFg&ved=0CGwQtgMwCg
http://www.facebook.com/derbyshiredales
http://twitter.com/derbyshiredales/
http://www.flickr.com/derbyshiredales/
http://www.youtube.com/derbyshiredalesdc
https://www.instagram.com/derbyshiredalesdc/
mailto:David.Cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.Goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:lora.holdgate@derbyshire.police.uk
mailto:matthew.hulley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


David Cowley
Principal Environmental Health Officer (Commercial)
 

 
Derbyshire Dales District Council
Town Hall
Matlock
Derbyshire
DE4 3NN
 
Tel: 01629 761249
Email: david.cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
 
www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk | newsletter | map
 

 
 
 
From: Hulley, Matthew 
Sent: 08 September 2023 11:36
To: Licensing Inbox <LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Cc: Tierney, Eileen <eileen.tierney@derb
[...]
emanate from this area, particularly through increased use, if
no other smoking areas are available and the area is not being properly managed
by staff at the premises. We have communicated this issue and our concerns to
the DPS of the premises on several occasions.
 
I trust this information is helpful.
 
Kind regards
 
Matthew
 
Matthew Hulley
Environmental Health Officer
Regulatory Services
 
 
Town Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire, DE4 3NN
Tel : (01629) 761350
www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk
 
   
 
 

115

http://www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/


 

 
 

email:  reception@derbys-fire.gov.uk 
www.derbys-fire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Fire Officer / Chief Executive  
Gavin Tomlinson MBA MIFireE 

 

Dear Sir 
 
Letter of Fire Safety Matters 
 
Premises: BULAN, 199 DALE ROAD, MATLOCK, DERBYSHIRE, DE4 3LU  
 
I visited your premises on 31 August 2023 and evaluated the fire safety provided.  I am of the 
opinion that some people are at risk in case of fire.  You have assured me that you will make 
necessary improvements.  You have an ongoing duty to ensure the safety of people.  The 
attached schedule sets out what you need to do. 
 
Timescale for Completion  
 
You should complete the work outlined in the schedule as soon as possible, balancing the 
need for safety against the demands on your business or undertaking. I intend to return in 
connection with the visit in approximately three months from the date of this letter. 
 
Consequence for Non-compliance  
 
If you do not address the matters in the schedule (or I find that safety provisions have 
worsened), the authority may serve an enforcement notice on you.  An enforcement notice 
would legally bind you to do the work. 
 
Route to Appeal 
 
You can clarify or challenge what you need to do.  You can also comment on your experience 
of my regulation of you.  Our ‘Challenges (Appeals) and Complaints procedure’ (see 
http://www.derbys-fire.gov.uk/accp) tells you how. 
 
Fire Safety Management 
 
The schedule sets out what you need to do
[...]
tion, provided below, should assist you to improve 
safety or to enhance business continuity matters within your premises. 
 
I strongly advise you to obtain the HM Government Fire Safety Risk Assessment Guide 
appropriate to your premises. These guides can be downloaded free of charge at www.derbys-
fire.gov.uk/fsgl or can be purchased from bookshops. 
 
As discussed during your visit, there are a range of resources available to you to assist in 
managing fire safety in your premises.  These can be found here Useful documents :: 
Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service (derbys-fire.gov.uk). 
 
Ensure that the intumescent treatment you have applied to the decorations on the seating and 
the walls is re-applied as per the instructions on the product, as these often have a nominated 
lifespan. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Authorised Fire Safety Inspecting Officer 
And on behalf of the Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

117

http://www.derbys-fire.gov.uk/fsgl
http://www.derbys-fire.gov.uk/fsgl
https://www.derbys-fire.gov.uk/safety/business/guidance-and-advice/useful-documents
https://www.derbys-fire.gov.uk/safety/business/guidance-and-advice/useful-documents


 

3 
 

Important Information – schedule referred to in letter 
 
Notes to this schedule: 
 
The government guidance most suitable to your premises is: 
 
Fire Safety Risk Assessment: Small and Medium Places of Assembly 
ISBN: 978 1 85112 820 4 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-risk-assessment-small-and-medium-
places-of-assembly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

118

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-risk-assessment-small-and-medium-places-of-assembly
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-risk-assessment-small-and-medium-places-of-assembly


 

4 
 

 
Item number 1 
 
Outcome 
 
This work is necessary to reduce the risk of fire. 
 
Suggested Action 
 
Review the risk assessment for the premises.  
 
Reason 
 
The risk assessment seen was out of date. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
not changed and therefore our original submission still stands.
 
Please acknowledge receipt of it.
 
Kind regards
 
Councillors Sue and Martin Burfoot
Matlock West

From: Burfoot, Councillor Sue
<Susan.Burfoot@derbyshiredales.gov.uk> 
Sent: 10 September 2023 20:01
To: Tierney, Eileen <eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Cc: All Councillors
Subject: Re: [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] IMPORTANT INFORMATION -
Application for Review of Premises Licence held for Bulan
Bar/Nightclub, 119 Dale Road, Matlock
 
Dear Eileen
 
Thank you for your e mail informing us that an application for a
Review of a Premises Licence has been received relating to that held
by Bulan bar/nightclub on Dale Road in Matlock.
 
We understand that this is  a serious issue as such applications are
served on the Council by the Chief Officer of Derbyshire Constabulary.
 
We have both read the application and our response is as follows…
 
As local District Councillors, we are not at all surprised that this

128

mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:Susan.Burfoot@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk








application for review has been received but question why it has
taken this long given the number of complaints made against these
premises and it’s management.
 
Clearly, three of the licensing objectives have been contravened for
some considerable time in terms of prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety and prevention of public nuisance.
 
As local elected councillors we have been contacted on numerous
occasions by nearby residents in Dale Road, who have had to
withstand significant and serious incidents and breaches of the
licensing objectives over a long period of time.
 
We are shocked, but not surprised by the number of incidents
detailed in the review - actual bodily harm, violence, drunkenness,
drug dealing, anti social behaviour, and alleged criminal damage.
 
We are particularly shocked to read in
[...]
e Wibberley
 Sent: 06 October 2023 17:47
To: Licensing Inbox <LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Subject: Bulan

<p style="border-style: solid; border-color: #ff0000; text-align: center;"><strong>Warning External</strong>
</p>

Reference to Bulan
Luke Wibberley
4 Vernon Cottages Cromford Road DE4 4FN

Bulan is a great nightclub great atmosphere and friendly bar staff and door staff

Sent from my iPhone=

144

mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


From: Tierney, Eileen
To: Tierney, Eileen
Subject: FW: Williams
Date: 06 November 2023 17:00:58

To: Tierney, Eileen <eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
-----Original Message-----

From: Elisha Williams
Sent: 06 October 2023 10:22
To: Licensing Inbox <LicensingInbox@derbyshiredales.gov.uk>
Subject: bulan
name: elisha williams
home address: 21 overdale de43es

i am writing a review on bulan, the staff at bulan are amazing, so kind and always helpful, the doorman’s are
also amazing, very friendly to everyone as well.

Sent from my iPhone

145

mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.tierney@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE (Review of Licence) 

 

1. Following the election of a Chair of the Sub-Committee, the Chair will ask 
fellow councillors and officers to introduce themselves to those present 
and explain their roles for the purpose of the hearing. 

2. The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed by the Sub-
Committee, which will normally take the form of: 

(a) The Licensing Officer(s) will present the relevant details, but make 
no recommendations regarding a decision on the application to the 
Sub-Committee, together with information regarding any details 
relevant to the application, which may have come to light since the 
report was written.  Questions may then be put to the Officer(s), 
through and with the consent of the Chair. 

(b) The Party or Parties that raised the review or his/her representative 
can present his/her case, including calling any witnesses. 
Responsible authorities (within the meaning of the legislation) will 
present their cases before interested parties. Questions may then 
be put to the party, through and with the consent of the Chair. 

(c) The licensee or his/her representative will present their objections 
to the review. Questions may then be put to those persons, through 
and with the consent of the Chair. 

(d) Before final submissions the Chair may seek clarification from any 
party during the hearing in response to issues raised in order for 
the Sub-Committee to make informed decision. 

(e) The Licensing Officer(s) will be invited to sum up their case. 

(f) The licensee will be invited to sum up their case. 

(g) The Party or Parties that raised the objections will be invited to sum 
up his/her case. 

(h) The Sub-Committee will be invited to adjourn to come to its 
decision. Upon adjournment, all parties will withdraw, directly or 
through retirement of the Sub-Committee. The only colleagues 
who may remain with the Sub-Committee during its adjournment 
shall be the legal advisor and the Democratic Services Officer. 

(i) Where the Sub-Committee has made a decision at the end of the 
hearing, all parties will be called back and informed orally of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee and any conditions made, with the 
reasons for those conditions. 

147



 

 

 
 

3. The Council’s constitution allows speakers 3 minutes in order to make 
their representations at Committee hearings.  The Chair may allow more 
time if they consider it would help the Sub-Committee to hear all the 
evidence. 

4. The Chair must allow equal time, in total, to both those for and against 
the application, For example if there are 10 speakers against given 3 
minutes each, the applicant will be allowed 30 minutes to respond.  

5. If a Ward Councillor wishes to speak at the Sub-Committee on behalf of 
residents they must inform the Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
hearing which residents they representing.  

 

148


	Agenda
	5 Application for Review of a Premises Licence form the Chief Officer of Police for Derbyshire - Bulan Bar and Nightclub
	1	The Application
	Appendix 1 - Application for a Review of Premises Licence
	LA Cover letter for Review Application
	Police Authorisation
	Second Application for Review

	Appendix 2 - Supporting evidence from Chief Officer of Police
	(0) ITEM LIST FOR BULAN REVIEW APPLICATION
	(1) Bulan Premises Licence_Redacted
	(2) DERBYSHIRE POLICE INCIDENTS
	(3) DERBYSHIRE POLICE CRIME REPORTS
	(4) EMAS email_Redacted
	(5) LICENSING OFFICER OVERVIEW STATEMENT
	(5A) Proposed Amendments to Licence
	(5B) Statement of TInsp 15568 Carter
	(6A) - CRIME REPORT 22000169356 19.03.22 REVIEW
	(6D) Witness Statement Richard Plant_Redacted
	(7) Licensing statement James EVANS Redacted
	(8) Licensing statement Mark FRISBY Redacted
	(9) MG11 PC 15357 Walker_Redacted
	(10A) CRIME REPORT 22000408032 Review

	Appendix 2a - Supporting evidence from Chief Officer of Police
	(11) CRIME REPORT 22000424101 Review
	(12) Meeting Report-Luke Taylor Redacted
	(13) SIA STATEMENT LUKE TAYLOR
	(14) James Evans Warning Letter Redacted
	(15) Mark Frisby Warning Letter Redacted
	(16) WITNESS STATEMENT - CURT WALKER Redacted
	(17) CRIME REPORT 22000648656 REVIEW
	(18) CRIME REPORT 2300002812 REVIEW
	(19A) CRIME REPORT 2300056309 REVIEW
	(20A) CRIME REPORT 2300064124 REVIEW

	Appendix 2b - Supporting evidence from Chief Officer of Police
	(21A) CRIME REPORT REVIEW
	(22) Bulan action plan 27.02.23
	(23) CRIME REPORT 23000164725 REVIEW
	(25) Bulan further action plan
	(25A) Premises incident log Redacted
	(26A) CRIME REPORT REVIEW
	(26D) Victim injury photos Redacted
	(26E) MG11 DSI HART_Redacted
	(28) CRIME REPORT 23000337967 REVIEW
	(29) CRIME REPORT 23000363742 REVIEW
	(30) CRIME REVIEW 23000485701

	Appendix 3 - Comments from Responsible Authorities

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of a Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee meeting held at 10.30 am on 
Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 in the Committee Room, Town Hall, Matlock DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Mark Wakeman - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Peter Dobbs, Susan Hobson and Mark Wakeman 
 
Kerry France (Legal Services Manager), Lucy Harrison (Democratic 
Services Assistant), Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader) 
and Eileen Tierney (Licensing Manager) 
 
The party that raised the review and their representatives: PC Lora 
Holdgate (Licensing Officer, High Peak and Derbyshire Dales), Sgt 
Adam Harrison (Licensing Officer), Mr Adam Keenaghan (Legal 
Representative) and Fiona Brooks (East Midlands Police Legal 
Services). 
 
The Premises Licence Holder and their representatives: Mr Luke Taylor 
(Premises Licence Holder), Mr John Taylor (Designated Premises 
Supervisor), Mr Chris Grunert (Legal Representative) and Mr Darrell 
Butterworth (Expert Witness). 
 
Ms Amanda Goodwill (Environmental Health Manager), Mr David 
Cowley (Principal Environmental Health Officer), Mr Matthew Hulley 
(Environmental Health Officer), Cllr Susan Burfoot (Derbyshire Dales 
District Council), Cllr Steve Wain (Derbyshire Dales District Council) 
and Mr Richard Plant (Local Resident). 
 
Press and Public 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor(s):   
 
205/23 - ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
It was moved by Councillor Susan Hobson, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That Councillor Mark Wakeman be elected as Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
206/23 - INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Susan Hobson informed the Hearing that she had previously been employed as a 
Police Officer. 
 
207/23 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FORM THE CHIEF 
OFFICER OF POLICE FOR DERBYSHIRE - BULAN BAR AND NIGHTCLUB  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Procedures, an application 
had been received for a Review of a Premises Licence made under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, by the Chief Officer of Police for Derbyshire. 
  
The Chair invited the participants to introduce themselves, asked whether any party wished 
the Sub-Committee to consider the application in private and confirmed that the Sub-
Committee was quorate. 
  
The Licensing Manager gave an outline of the application. 
  
The Sub-Committee and the other parties were afforded an opportunity to request 
clarification of the Licensing Manager’s report. 
  
The party which raised the review then presented their case to the committee. The Sub-
Committee heard representations from PC Lora Holdgate and Mr Adam Keenaghan. 
  
The Sub-Committee was given opportunity to question the party which raised the review. 
  
All parties were then afforded an opportunity to request clarification of any points. 
  
The Sub-Committee then heard representations from Ms Amanda Goodwill on behalf of the 
Environmental Health Service, Councillor Sue Burfoot, Councillor Steve Wain and Mr 
Richard Plant.  
  
All parties were afforded an opportunity to request clarification of any points. 
  
Mr Darrell Butterworth, the Licensee’s expert witness, presented his report and associated 
recommendations to the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Sub-committee were afforded an opportunity to question Mr Butterworth and all Parties 
present were given the opportunity to request clarification on any points raised. 
  
Mr Chris Grunert, the Licensee’s solicitor, then presented their case on behalf of Mr Luke 
Taylor, the Licensee. 
  
The Hearing adjourned at 13:10 for lunch, the Hearing reconvened at 13:40. 
  
The Sub-Committee had an opportunity to question the Licensee and their solicitor. 
  



Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
 
All Parties were afforded an opportunity to request clarification of any points. 
  
The Licensing Manager, the Licensee and their representatives, and the party that 
submitted the application for a review were then all offered the opportunity to summarise 
their respective cases to the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee members then confirmed that they had sufficient information to make a 
decision and withdrew into private session to discuss their findings. 
  
  
 
208/23 - DECISION  
 
The Sub-Committee resumed in public session. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Susan Hobson, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That having considered all the evidence put before it, the Sub-Committee determined that 
the Licence should be amended to incorporate the following: 
  

1.    That the amendments, as recommended by the Chief Officer of Police for Derbyshire 
and included at Appendix 2, Item 5A to the report, be incorporated into the Premises 
Licence of Bulan (Bar and Nightclub) in order to safeguard the promotion of the 
following three licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder; public 
safety; and the prevention of public nuisance. 
  

2.    That the Premises Licence Holder be required to complete the actions recommended 
by Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service as included at Appendix 3 to the report in 
order to safeguard the promotion of public safety as a licensing objective. 
  

3.    That the amendments, as recommended by the Environmental Health Service and 
included at Appendix 3 to the report, be incorporated into the Premises Licence of 
Bulan (Bar and Nightclub) in order to safeguard the promotion of the following three 
licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; and the 
prevention of public nuisance. 
  

4.    That the recommended conditions arising from the review completed by Mr D J 
Butterworth, with the exemption of condition (a), due to contradiction of the 
recommendations of the Chief Officer of Police, as included at page 25 of the report 
submitted on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder be incorporated into the 
Premises Licence of Bulan (Bar and Nightclub) in order to safeguard the promotion of 
the following three licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder; public 
safety; and the prevention of public nuisance. 
  

The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The reasons for the decision are contained within the associated decision notice. 
 
 



Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
Meeting Closed: 3.18 pm 
 


	Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee

